

NEBULA

Grande Juicer

Black • Deep Red



Instruction Manual

www.nebula-appliances.com/manuals
www.nebula-appliances.com/videos

Scan me for
more recipes!





Thank you for purchasing the Nebula Grande Juicer. In this user guide, you will find all the information you need to get started, including how to set up your appliance. Happy juicing!

Nebula Team

Contents

Introduction.....	2
English	3-6
Español	7-10
French	11-14
German	16-19
Italian	20-24



**PLEASE WATCH ASSEMBLY VIDEO
BEFORE FIRST TIME USE.**

If the top part of your juicer is not firmly pushed on the base and all of the parts assembled correctly the juicer will not start please contact us.

Website: www.nebula-appliances.com/videos
Email Support: sales@nebula-appliances.com

Please turnover to read the full instructions on your Nebula Juicer
Por favor, gire para leer el manual de instrucciones completo de su Nebula Grande Juicer.
Veuillez lire le mode d'emploi complet de votre Nebula Grande Juicer.

Important Information - Please Read

Product Safety

Safety Precautions:

- 1) Read all the instructions and FAQ section before using your Nebula Grande appliance for the first time.
- 2) Do not insert any other objects other than the supplied tamper or ingredients into the feeding chute.
- 3) Do not use for more than thirty minutes continuously.
- 4) Please be fully aware the Nebula Grande Juicer and it's components are not all dishwasher safe and must not be exposed to temperatures exceeding 30°C.
- 5) Not intended for use by or near young children or persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities/lack of experience and knowledge of the appliance.
- 6) To avoid and protect against the risk of electric shock, never immerse the motor base in water or any other liquids. If there is water inside the unit base, please stop using immediately.
- 7) Unplug from the power outlet when not in use, before assembly or disassembly and before cleaning process.
- 8) Avoid contact with moving parts inside the appliance.
- 9) **Do not operate any appliance when:**
 - A. **The power cord or plug has been become damaged**
 - B. **After the appliance malfunctions**
 - C. **If the appliance is dropped or damage in any manner**
 - D. **Contact support for examination, repair and/or replacement**
- 10) Do not use this appliance outdoors. The unit is designed for indoors.
- 11) Any servicing should be performed by Nebula or authorised provider.
- 12) Do not attempt to disassemble, repair or modify the Nebula appliance as this will void your warranty/rights.
- 13) Do not let the power cord hang over the edge of table/counter.
- 14) Do not leave your Nebula Grande Juicer unattended whilst using.
- 15) For further safety advice please contact Nebula customer support.

NOTICE: FAILURE TO FOLLOW ANY OF THE MENTIONED SAFETY PRECAUTIONS IS A MISUSE OF YOUR NEBULA GRANDE JUICER. THIS CAN RESULT IN YOUR NEBULA APPLIANCE WARRANTY BECOMING VOID.

Box Contents

Juicer Parts List



Nebula Grande Parts List

1	Hopper/Feeding Chute
1a	Tamper
2	Auger
3	Coarse Strainer
3a	Fine Juicing Strainer
4	Juicing Bowl
5	Juice Container
6	Pulp Container
7	Cleaning Brush
8	Pulp Outlet
9	Juice Outlet
10	Power On Switch

Getting Started With Your Nebula Juicer

Assembly Instructions

Step 1: Place the bowl firmly onto the juicer base

Step 2: Place the juicer strainer into the bowl and align the assembly guide dot on the strainer with the triangle on the bowl.

Step 3: Place the auger inside the strainer firmly.

Step 4: Align the open assembly guide triangle on the hopper with the triangle on the bowl, twist the hopper clockwise to lock into place.

- Please visit www.nebula-appliances.com for the full assembly video instructions •

Operating Instructions

Press the power switch into the ON position

Insert the ingredients into the feeding chute individually. For best results add your selected ingredients at an even, slow pace to ensure maximum extraction is achieved. When juicing it is recommended to juice softer fruit and vegetables.

Reverse Function

If you notice any of your ingredients have become stuck in your juicer or refusing to move through correctly you can use the reverse function to dislodge any blockages.

Press the reverse switch down for approx 3-5 seconds, repeat 2-3 times if necessary to release contents.

Juice Outlet Cap

Close the juice outlet cap to mix your juice inside your grande juicer. Open the outlet cap to dispense as required with juicer container underneath.

- For any help with your Nebula Grande Juicer please contact Nebula customer support team via the **website contact form** or **sales@nebula-appliances.com** •



Frequently Asked Questions

FAQ Section



The Nebula juicer can juice just about all types of fruit and vegetables expect the below:

- Coconuts
- Seeds
- Unsoaked/roasted nuts
- Legumes & Avocados
- Sugar Cane
- Frozen ingredients e.g. fruit
- Fish
- Meat
- Liquorice root/woody materials
- Dried herbs and spices
- Fruit with large pips/stones

Can I grind seeds, grains or legumes with the Nebula Grande Juicer?

No. The Nebula cold press juicer should not be used as a grinder, using this machine as such will void the product warranty.

Can the Nebula Grande Juicer make cold press olive oil?

No. This is a completely different process to juicing and requires a different type of machinery to perform this action.

Can I make frozen sorbets with the Nebula juicer?

Yes. You will need to use the Nebula Sorbet Strainer which is sold usually sold seperately. Please visit the Nebula appliance website or search Amazon for this accessory part. Please only use Nebula compatible parts with this appliance.

My juicer does not operate when the switch is in the on position?

1. Make sure the power cord/adapter is properly secured into the power source and that the switch is turned to the "ON" position.
2. Check the hopper is assembled properly

PLEASE NOTE: If the hopper has not been securely locked into place with the arrows aligning, the appliance will not work for safety reasons. This is due to a magnetic safety strip located inside the hopper which must align with the matching magnetic strip inside the juicer base.

3. Check that the appliance has been assembled according to the Nebula instructions in this user manual. Need more help? Contact support team.

Seguridad De Los Productos

Safety Precautions:

- 1) Lea todas las instrucciones y la sección de preguntas frecuentes antes de utilizar su aparato Nebula Grande por primera vez.
- 2) No introduzca en el canal de alimentación ningún otro objeto que no sea el pisón o los ingredientes suministrados.
- 3) No utilizar durante más de treinta minutos seguidos.
- 4) Tenga en cuenta que el exprimidor Nebula Grande y sus componentes no son aptos para el lavavajillas y no deben exponerse a temperaturas superiores a 30°C.
- 5) No está destinado a ser utilizado por niños pequeños o personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento del aparato.
- 6) Para evitar y proteger contra el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no sumerja nunca la base del motor en agua ni en ningún otro líquido. Si hay agua en el interior de la base de la unidad, deje de utilizarla inmediatamente.
- 7) Desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente cuando no lo utilice, antes de montarlo o desmontarlo y antes del proceso de limpieza.
- 8) Evite el contacto con las piezas móviles del interior del aparato.
- 9) **No haga funcionar ningún aparato cuando:**
 - A. El cable de alimentación o el enchufe están dañados
 - B. En caso de avería del aparato
 - C. Si el aparato se cae o se daña de cualquier forma
 - D. Póngase en contacto con el servicio de asistencia para su examen, reparación y/o sustitución.
- 10) No utilice este aparato al aire libre. La unidad está diseñada para interiores.
- 11) Cualquier servicio debe ser realizado por Nebula o autorizado.
- 12) No intente desmontar, reparar o modificar el aparato Nebula, ya que esto anulará su garantía/derechos.
- 13) Do not let the power cord hang over the edge of table/counter.
- 14) No deje el exprimidor Nebula Grande desatendido durante su uso.
- 15) Si desea más información sobre seguridad, póngase en contacto con el equipo de.

AVISO: EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CUALQUIERA DE LAS PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD MENCIONADAS CONSTITUYE UN USO INDEBIDO DE SU EXPRIMIDOR NEBULA GRANDE. ESTO PUEDE ANULAR LA GARANTÍA DE SU APARATO NEBULA.

Contenido De La Caja

Lista De Piezas Del Exprimidor



Nebula Grande Parts List

1	Tolva/Canal de alimentación
1a	Manipulación
2	Sinfín
3	Colador Grueso
3a	Colador Fino Para Zumos
4	Recipiente Para Zumos
5	Envase De Zumo
6	Contenedor De Pulpa
7	Cepillo De Limpieza
8	Salida De La Pulpa
9	Salida De Zumos
10	Interruptor de encendido

Primeros Pasos Con Su Exprimidor Nebula

Instrucciones De Montaje

Paso 1: Coloque el bol firmemente sobre la base del exprimidor

Paso 2: Coloque el colador del exprimidor en el bol y alinee el punto de la guía de montaje del colador con el triángulo del bol.

Paso 3: Coloque la barrena dentro del colador firmemente.

Paso 4: Alinee el triángulo guía de montaje abierto de la tolva con el triángulo de la cubeta, gire la tolva en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para fijarla en su sitio.

- Visite www.nebula-appliances.com para ver las instrucciones completas en vídeo •

Instrucciones de uso

Pulse el interruptor de encendido en la posición ON Introduzca los ingredientes en la tolva de alimentación individualmente. Para obtener los mejores resultados, añada los ingredientes seleccionados a un ritmo uniforme y lento para garantizar la máxima extracción. Al hacer zumo, se recomienda exprimir las frutas y verduras más blandas.

Función inversa

Si observa que alguno de los ingredientes se ha atascado en el exprimidor o no se mueve correctamente, puede utilizar la función de marcha atrás para desatascarlo. Pulse el interruptor de marcha atrás durante unos 3-5 segundos y repítalo 2-3 veces si es necesario para liberar el contenido.

Tapa de salida de zumo

Cierre la tapa de salida de zumo para mezclar el zumo dentro del exprimidor grande. Abra la tapa de salida para dispensar el zumo que desee con el recipiente del exprimidor situado debajo.

- Si necesita ayuda con su exprimidor Nebula Grande, póngase en contacto con el equipo de atención al cliente de Nebula a través del formulario de contacto del sitio web o en sales@nebula-appliances.com •



Sección FAQ



El exprimidor Nebula puede exprimir casi todo tipo de frutas y verduras, excepto las siguientes:

- Cocos
- Semillas
- Nueces sin remojar/tostadas
- Legumbres y aguacates
- Caña de azúcar
- Ingredientes congelados, por ejemplo fruta
- Pescado
- Carne
- Raíz de regaliz/materias leñosas
- Hierbas y especias secas
- Fruit with large pips/stones

¿Puedo moler semillas, cereales o legumbres con el exprimidor Grande?

No. El exprimidor de prensado en frío Nebula no debe utilizarse como trituradora, el uso de esta máquina como tal anulará la garantía del producto.

¿Puede el exprimidor Nebula hacer aceite de oliva prensado en frío?

No. Se trata de un proceso completamente distinto al de los zumos y requiere un tipo de maquinaria diferente para llevar a cabo esta acción.

¿Puedo hacer sorbetes helados con el exprimidor Nebula?

Sí. Usted necesitará utilizar el Nebula Sorbet Strainer que se vende generalmente por separado. Por favor visite el sitio web de Nebula o busque esta pieza en Amazon. Por favor, utilice sólo piezas compatibles Nebula con este aparato.

¿El exprimidor no funciona cuando el interruptor está en la posición de encendido?

1. Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación/adaptador está correctamente conectado a la fuente de alimentación y de que el interruptor está en la posición "ON".
2. Compruebe que la tolva esté bien montada.

NOTE: Si la tolva no se ha bloqueado firmemente en su sitio con las flechas alineadas, el aparato no funcionará por razones de seguridad. Esto se debe a una banda magnética de seguridad situada en el interior de la tolva que debe alinearse con la banda magnética correspondiente situada en el interior de la base del exprimidor.

3. Compruebe que el aparato se ha montado de acuerdo con las instrucciones de Nebula de este manual de usuario. ¿Necesita más ayuda? Póngase en contacto con el equipo de asistencia.

Sécurité Des Produits

Précautions De Sécurité :

- 1) Lisez toutes les instructions et la section FAQ avant d'utiliser votre appareil Nebula Grande pour la première fois.
- 2) N'insérez pas d'autres objets que le tamper ou les ingrédients fournis dans la goulotte d'alimentation.
- 3) Ne pas utiliser pendant plus de trente minutes en continu.
- 4) Veuillez noter que le Nebula Grande Juicer et ses composants ne sont pas tous lavables au lave-vaisselle et ne doivent pas être exposés à des températures supérieures à 30°C.
- 5) N'est pas destiné à être utilisé par ou à proximité de jeunes enfants ou de personnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites/manquant d'expérience et de connaissance de l'appareil.
- 6) Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, ne jamais immerger la base du moteur dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide. S'il y a de l'eau à l'intérieur de la base de l'appareil, cessez immédiatement de l'utiliser.
- 7) Débrancher la prise de courant lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée, avant le montage ou le démontage et avant le nettoyage.
- 8) Évitez tout contact avec les pièces mobiles à l'intérieur de l'appareil.
- 9) **Ne pas faire fonctionner un appareil lorsque :**
 - A. **Le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche ont été endommagés**
 - B. **En cas de dysfonctionnement de l'appareil**
 - C. **Si l'appareil tombe ou est endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit**
 - D. **Contactez le service d'assistance pour examen, réparation et/ou remplacement**
- 10) N'utilisez pas cet appareil à l'extérieur. L'appareil est conçu pour être utilisé à l'intérieur.
- 11) Tout entretien doit être effectué par Nebula ou un fournisseur agréé.
- 12) N'essayez pas de démonter, de réparer ou de modifier l'appareil Nebula, car cela annulerait votre garantie/droit.
- 13) Ne laissez pas le cordon d'alimentation pendre sur le bord de la table ou du comptoir.
- 14) Ne laissez pas votre Nebula Grande Juicer sans surveillance pendant son utilisation.
- 15) Pour plus de conseils de sécurité, veuillez contacter le service clientèle de Nebula.

AVIS : LE NON-RESPECT DE L'UNE DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ MENTIONNÉES CONSTITUE UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION DE VOTRE EXTRACTEUR DE JUS NEBULA GRANDE. CELA PEUT ENTRAÎNER L'ANNULATION DE LA GARANTIE DE VOTRE APPAREIL **NEBULA**.



Contenu De La Boîte :

Liste Des Pièces Du Presse-agrumes



Nebula Grande Parts List

1	Trémie/chute d'alimentation
1a	Approuvé par l'autorité compétente
2	Auger
3	Filtre grossier
3a	Passoire fine pour jus de fruits
4	Bol à jus
5	Récipient à jus
6	Conteneur de pâte à papier
7	Brosse de nettoyage
8	Sortie de la pâte à papier
9	Point de vente de jus de fruits
10	Interrupteur de mise sous tension

Section FAQ



L'extracteur de jus Nebula permet de presser à peu près tous les types de fruits et de légumes, à l'exception des suivants :

- Noix de coco
- Semences
- Noix non cuites/grillées
- Légumineuses et avocats
- Canne à sucre
- Ingrédients surgelés, par exemple des fruits
- Poisson
- Viande
- Racine de réglisse/matières ligneuses
- Herbes et épices séchées
- Fruits à gros pépins/carottes

Puis-je mouliner des graines, des céréales ou des légumineuses avec le Nebula Grande Juicer ?

Non. L'extracteur de jus à froid Nebula ne doit pas être utilisé comme broyeur, l'utilisation de cet appareil en tant que tel annulera la garantie du produit.

Le Nebula Grande Juicer peut-il produire de l'huile d'olive pressée à froid ?

Non. Il s'agit d'un processus complètement différent de celui des jus de fruits et qui nécessite un autre type de machine.

Puis-je faire des sorbets glacés avec l'extracteur de jus Nebula ?

Oui, vous devrez utiliser la passoire à sorbet Nebula qui est généralement vendue séparément. Visitez le site web de l'appareil Nebula ou recherchez cet accessoire sur Amazon. N'utilisez que des pièces compatibles Nebula avec cet appareil.

Mon presse-agrumes ne fonctionne pas lorsque l'interrupteur est en position marche ?

1. Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation/adaptateur est correctement fixé à la source d'alimentation et que l'interrupteur est en position "ON".
2. Vérifier que la trémie est correctement assemblée

VEUILLEZ NOTER : Si la trémie n'a pas été correctement verrouillée en place et que les flèches ne sont pas alignées, l'appareil ne fonctionnera pas pour des raisons de sécurité. Cela est dû à une bande magnétique de sécurité située à l'intérieur de la trémie, qui doit être alignée avec la bande magnétique correspondante située à l'intérieur de la base de l'extracteur de jus.

3. Vérifiez que l'appareil a été assemblé conformément aux instructions Nebula de ce manuel d'utilisation. Besoin d'aide ? Contactez l'équipe d'assistance.

Démarrer avec votre presse-agrumes Nebula

Instructions De Montage

Étape 1 : Placez le bol fermement sur la base de l'extracteur de jus.

Étape 2 : Placez la passoire à jus dans le bol et alignez le point du guide d'assemblage sur la passoire avec le triangle sur le bol.

Étape 3 : Placez fermement la tarière à l'intérieur de la crépine.

Étape 4 : Alignez le triangle de guidage de l'assemblage ouvert sur la trémie avec le triangle sur le bol, tournez la trémie dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour la verrouiller en place.

- Veuillez consulter le site www.nebula-appliances.com pour obtenir les instructions vidéo d'assemblage complètes •

Mode D'emploi

Appuyer sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation en position ON

Insérez les ingrédients individuellement dans la goulotte d'alimentation.

Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, ajoutez les ingrédients sélectionnés à un rythme régulier et lent afin d'obtenir une extraction maximale. Il est recommandé d'extraire les fruits et légumes les plus tendres.

Fonction D'inversion

Si vous remarquez que l'un de vos ingrédients est coincé dans votre extracteur de jus ou qu'il refuse de passer correctement, vous pouvez utiliser la fonction d'inversion pour déloger les blocages.

Appuyer sur l'interrupteur de marche arrière pendant environ 3 à 5 secondes, répéter 2 à 3 fois si nécessaire pour libérer le contenu.

Capuchon De Sortie Du Jus

Fermez le capuchon de sortie du jus pour mélanger votre jus à l'intérieur de votre presse-agrumes grande. Ouvrez le bouchon de sortie pour distribuer le jus selon vos besoins avec le récipient de l'extracteur de jus situé en dessous.

- Pour toute aide concernant votre Nebula Grande Juicer, veuillez contacter l'équipe d'assistance à la clientèle de Nebula via le formulaire de contact du site Web ou à l'adresse sales@nebula-appliances.com. •



Useful Information

Support



In the event that you require assistance, our dedicated customer support team is available to assist you. For support and advice regarding your Nebula Grande Juicer please email the customer support team on sales@nebula-appliances.com.

5 Year Warranty

This warranty provides free replacement of an authentic Nebula product if it malfunctions due to manufacturing defects. This warranty does not cover any damages outside of expected normal use. **Note: 2 Year Warranty Parts | 5 Year Warranty Motor.**

Soutien à la clientèle - sales@nebula-appliances.com

Atención al cliente - sales@nebula-appliances.com

Void of Warranty:

Any one of the following conditions will void the warranty.

- Failure to provide original receipt of purchase.
- Product failure or damage due to the use of excessive force or user negligence (i.e. dropping the device, submerging the device in liquids, etc.).
- Product failure or damage caused by using incompatible parts or wires (i.e. using the wrong power cable, etc.).
- Product failure or damage due to improper use or unauthorized repair or alteration.

Produktsicherheit

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen:

- 1) Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen und den Abschnitt mit den häufig gestellten Fragen, bevor Sie Ihr Nebula Grande Gerät zum ersten Mal benutzen.
- 2) Führen Sie keine anderen Gegenstände als den mitgelieferten Stopfer oder Zutaten in den Füllschacht ein.
- 3) Nicht länger als dreißig Minuten ununterbrochen verwenden.
- 4) Bitte beachten Sie, dass der Nebula Grande Juicer und seine Bestandteile nicht spülmaschinenfest sind und nicht Temperaturen von über 30°C ausgesetzt werden dürfen.
- 5) Nicht zur Verwendung durch oder in der Nähe von Kleinkindern oder Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten/Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen über das Gerät bestimmt.
- 6) Tauchen Sie den Motorsockel niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein, um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu vermeiden. Sollte sich Wasser im Inneren des Geräts befinden, stellen Sie den Betrieb bitte sofort ein.
- 7) Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie das Gerät nicht benutzen, bevor Sie es montieren oder demontieren und bevor Sie es reinigen.
- 8) Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit beweglichen Teilen im Inneren des Geräts.
- 9) **Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht in Betrieb, wenn:**
 - A. Das Netzkabel oder der Netzstecker ist beschädigt worden**
 - B. Nach einer Störung des Geräts**
 - C. Wenn das Gerät heruntergefallen ist oder in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wurde**
 - D. Wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst zur Überprüfung, Reparatur und/oder zum Austausch**
- 10) Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht im Freien. Das Gerät ist für den Einsatz in Innenräumen vorgesehen.
- 11) Jegliche Wartungsarbeiten sollten von Nebula oder einem autorisierten Anbieter durchgeführt werden.
- 12) Versuchen Sie nicht, das Nebula-Gerät zu zerlegen, zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren, da dies zum Erlöschen Ihrer Garantie/Rechte führt.
- 13) Lassen Sie das Netzkabel nicht über die Kante des Tisches/der Theke hängen.
- 14) Lassen Sie Ihren Nebula Grande Juicer während des Betriebs nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
- 15) For further safety advice please contact Nebula customer support.

HINWEIS: DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DER GENANNTEN SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN STELLT EINE MISSBRÄUCLICHE VERWENDUNG IHRES NEBULA GRANDE ENTSAFTERS DAR. DIES KANN ZUM ERLÖSCHEN DER GARANTIE FÜR IHR NEBULA-GERÄT FÜHREN.

Box Inhalt

Entsafter Teileliste



Nebula Grande Teileliste

1	Trichter/Futterrutsche
1a	Tamper
2	Schnecke
3	Grobes Sieb
3a	Feines Entsafter-Sieb
4	Entsaftungsschüssel
5	Saftbehälter
6	Zellstoff-Container
7	Reinigungsbürste
8	Zellstoff-Ausgang
9	Saftauslass
10	Einschaltknopf

Erste Schritte mit Ihrem Nebula-Entsafter

Montageanleitung

Schritt 1: Setzen Sie die Schüssel fest auf die Basis des Entsafters.

Schritt 2: Setzen Sie das Entsaftersieb in die Schüssel und richten Sie den Punkt der Montagehilfe auf dem Sieb mit dem Dreieck auf der Schüssel aus.

Schritt 3: Setzen Sie die Schnecke fest in das Sieb ein.

Schritt 4: Richten Sie das Führungsdreieck am Trichter mit dem Dreieck an der Schüssel aus und drehen Sie den Trichter im Uhrzeigersinn, um ihn zu verriegeln.

- Bitte besuchen Sie www.nebula-appliances.com für die vollständige Videoanleitung zur Montage. •

Betriebsanleitung

Drücken Sie den Netzschalter in die Position ON. Geben Sie die Zutaten einzeln in den Einfüllschacht. Die besten Ergebnisse erzielen Sie, wenn Sie die ausgewählten Zutaten gleichmäßig und langsam einfüllen, um eine maximale Extraktion zu gewährleisten. Beim Entsaften empfiehlt es sich, weiches Obst und Gemüse zu entsaften.

Reverse Function

Wenn Sie bemerken, dass Zutaten in Ihrem Entsafter stecken geblieben sind oder sich weigern, richtig durchzulaufen, können Sie die Umkehrfunktion verwenden, um Verstopfungen zu beseitigen. Drücken Sie den Rückwärtsgang ca. 3-5 Sekunden lang nach unten und wiederholen Sie dies bei Bedarf 2-3 Mal, um den Inhalt freizugeben.

Saftauslasskappe

Schließen Sie die Saftauslasskappe, um den Saft in Ihrem Grande Entsafter zu mischen. Öffnen Sie die Auslasskappe, um den Saft nach Bedarf aus dem darunter befindlichen Entsafterbehälter zu entnehmen.

- Wenn Sie Hilfe mit Ihrem Nebula Grande Juicer benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an das Nebula-Kundenserviceteam über das Kontaktformular auf der Website oder sales@nebula-appliances.com •



Häufig gestellte Fragen

FAQ-Abschnitt



Der Nebula-Entsafter kann so gut wie alle Obst- und Gemüsesorten entsaften, mit Ausnahme der unten genannten:

- Kokosnüsse
- Samen
- Ungetrocknete/geröstete Nüsse
- Hülsenfrüchte & Avocados
- Zuckerrohr
- Gefrorene Zutaten z.B. Obst Fisch Fleisch
- Fisch
- Fleisch
- Süßholzwurzel/holzige Materialien
- Getrocknete Kräuter und Gewürze
- Früchte mit großen Kernen/Steinen

Kann ich Samen, Körner oder Hülsenfrüchte mit dem Nebula Grande Juicer mahlen?

Nein. Der Nebula Kaltpress-Entsafter sollte nicht als Zerkleinerungsmaschine verwendet werden, da die Verwendung dieses Geräts zum Erlöschen der Produktgarantie führt.

Kann man mit dem Nebula Grande Juicer auch kaltgepresstes Olivenöl herstellen?

Nein. Dies ist ein völlig anderes Verfahren als das Entsaften und erfordert eine andere Art von Maschine, um diesen Vorgang durchzuführen.

Kann ich mit dem Nebula-Entsafter gefrorene Sorbets herstellen?

Ja, Sie müssen das Nebula Sorbet-Sieb verwenden, das normalerweise separat verkauft wird. Bitte besuchen Sie die Nebula-Geräte-Website oder suchen Sie auf Amazon nach diesem Zubehörteil. Bitte verwenden Sie nur Nebula-kompatible Teile mit diesem Gerät.

Mein Entsafter funktioniert nicht, wenn der Schalter auf "Ein" steht?

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Netzkabel bzw. der Netzadapter ordnungsgemäß an die Stromquelle angeschlossen ist und der Schalter auf "ON" gestellt ist.
2. Prüfen Sie, ob der Trichter richtig montiert ist.

BITTE BEACHTEN SIE: Wenn der Trichter nicht sicher eingerastet ist und die Pfeile nicht übereinstimmen, funktioniert das Gerät aus Sicherheitsgründen nicht. Dies ist auf einen magnetischen Sicherheitsstreifen im Trichter zurückzuführen, der mit dem entsprechenden Magnetstreifen im Sockel des Entsafters übereinstimmen muss.

3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät gemäß der Nebula-Anleitung in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung zusammengesetzt wurde. Benötigen Sie weitere Hilfe? Kontaktieren Sie das Support-Team.

Sicurezza Del Prodotto

Precauzioni di sicurezza:

- 1) Leggere tutte le istruzioni e la sezione FAQ prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio Nebula Grande per la prima volta.
- 2) Non inserire nello scivolo di alimentazione oggetti diversi dal tamper o dagli ingredienti in dotazione.
- 3) Non utilizzare per più di trenta minuti continuativi.
- 4) Lo spremiagrumi Nebula Grande e i suoi componenti non sono tutti lavabili in lavastoviglie e non devono essere esposti a temperature superiori a 30°C.
- 5) Non è destinato all'uso da parte o in prossimità di bambini piccoli o di persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con scarsa esperienza e conoscenza dell'apparecchio.
- 6) Per evitare e proteggere dal rischio di scosse elettriche, non immergere mai la base del motore in acqua o altri liquidi. Se all'interno della base dell'unità è presente dell'acqua, interrompere immediatamente l'utilizzo.
- 7) Scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente quando non viene utilizzata, prima del montaggio o dello smontaggio e prima del processo di pulizia.
- 8) Evitare il contatto con le parti in movimento all'interno dell'apparecchio.
- 9) **Non mettere in funzione l'apparecchio quando:**
 - A. Il cavo di alimentazione o la spina sono stati danneggiati
 - B. In caso di malfunzionamento dell'apparecchio
 - C. Se l'apparecchio è caduto o è stato danneggiato in qualsiasi modo
 - D. Contattare l'assistenza per l'esame, la riparazione e/o la sostituzione
- 10) Non utilizzare questo apparecchio all'aperto. L'apparecchio è progettato per l'interno.
- 11) Qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione deve essere eseguito da Nebula o da un fornitore autorizzato.
- 12) Non tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare l'apparecchio Nebula per non invalidare i diritti/la garanzia.
- 13) Non lasciare che il cavo di alimentazione penda oltre il bordo del tavolo/banco.
- 14) Non lasciare lo spremiagrumi Nebula Grande incustodito durante l'uso.
- 15) Per ulteriori consigli sulla sicurezza, contattare l'assistenza clienti Nebula.

AVVISO: LA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DI UNA QUALSIASI DELLE PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA INDICATE COSTITUISCE UN USO IMPROPRIO DELLO SPREMIAGRUMI NEBULA GRANDE. CIÒ PUÒ COMPORTARE L'ANNULLAMENTO DELLA GARANZIA DELL'APPARECCHIO NEBULA.

Contenuto della confezione

Elenco Delle Parti Dello Spremiagrumi



Elenco delle parti di Nebula Grande

1	Tramoggia/Scivolo di alimentazione
1a	Manomissione
2	Trivella
3	Filtro Grossolano
3a	Filtro Fine Per Spremitura
4	Ciotola per succhi di frutta
5	Contenitore per succhi di frutta
6	Contenitore Di Cellulosa
7	Spazzola Di Pulizia
8	Uscita della pasta di cellulosa
9	Uscita del succo
10	Interruttore di accensione

Come iniziare a usare lo spremiagrumi Nebula

Istruzioni Per il Montaggio

Fase 1: Posizionare saldamente la ciotola sulla base dello spremiagrumi.

Fase 2: Posizionare il colino dello spremiagrumi nella ciotola e allineare il punto della guida di montaggio sul colino con il triangolo sulla ciotola.

Fase 3: Posizionare saldamente la coclea all'interno del filtro.

Fase 4: Allineare il triangolo di guida del gruppo aperto sulla tramoggia con il triangolo sulla vasca, ruotare la tramoggia in senso orario per bloccarla in posizione.

- Visitare il sito www.nebula-appliances.com per le istruzioni video di montaggio complete. •

Istruzioni Per l'uso

Premere l'interruttore di alimentazione in posizione ON Inserire singolarmente gli ingredienti nello scivolo di alimentazione. Per ottenere risultati ottimali, aggiungere gli ingredienti selezionati a un ritmo uniforme e lento per garantire la massima estrazione. Quando si spremono i succhi, si consiglia di spremere frutta e verdura più morbida.

Reverse Function

Se si nota che qualche ingrediente è rimasto bloccato nello spremiagrumi o si rifiuta di passare correttamente, è possibile utilizzare la funzione di inversione per rimuovere eventuali blocchi.

Juice Outlet Cap

Chiudere il tappo di uscita del succo per miscelare il succo all'interno dello spremiagrumi Grande.

- Per qualsiasi aiuto con il vostro spremiagrumi Nebula Grande, contattate il team di assistenza clienti Nebula tramite il modulo di contatto del sito web o sales@nebula-appliances.com •



Additional Information

Notes Page



GRANDE

Useful contact information - sales@nebula-appliances.com



Grande Juicer

Black • Deep Red



*Scan me for
recipes*



NEBULA

Explore our full range on our website

www.nebula-appliances.com/manuals

www.nebula-appliances.com/recipes